

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0357 Version: 1 Name: Cook County Department of Transportation and

Highways (CCDOTH)

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 8/25/2016 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 9/13/2016 Final action: 9/13/2016

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways (CCDOTH)

Request: Approval

Goods or Services: Requesting authority to enter into an IGA with CCDOTH for a culvert replacement project along Central Road between Ela Road and Roselle Road at the Highland woods Golf Course.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Continuous

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

District(s): 15

Summary: CCDOTH has established the need to replace approximately one thousand (1,000) ft. of corrugated metal culvert that contains Salt Creek and runs along the north side of Central Road, then turns under Central Road and outlets south of the road. This project will remove the culvert along the north side of Central Road and re-establish Salt Creek as a natural stream, improving water quality and benefitting the surrounding landscape. CCDOTH will reconstruct the existing paved trail that runs over the culvert, and provide trees and landscaping as approved by the Preserves. The section of culvert that runs under the road will be replaced by a new concrete box culvert. The IGA provides for the temporary and permanent easements as shown in Exhibit A to construct the project and maintain the new box culvert. The Preserves will maintain the re-established creek after two years.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/13/2016	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

**Department:** Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways (CCDOTH)

File #: 16-0357, Version: 1

Request: Approval

**Goods or Services:** Requesting authority to enter into an IGA with CCDOTH for a culvert replacement project along Central Road between Ela Road and Roselle Road at the Highland woods Golf Course.

**Agreement Number(s):** N/A

**Agreement Period:** Continuous

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

District(s): 15

**Summary:** CCDOTH has established the need to replace approximately one thousand (1,000) ft. of corrugated metal culvert that contains Salt Creek and runs along the north side of Central Road, then turns under Central Road and outlets south of the road. This project will remove the culvert along the north side of Central Road and re-establish Salt Creek as a natural stream, improving water quality and benefitting the surrounding landscape. CCDOTH will reconstruct the existing paved trail that runs over the culvert, and provide trees and landscaping as approved by the Preserves. The section of culvert that runs under the road will be replaced by a new concrete box culvert. The IGA provides for the temporary and permanent easements as shown in Exhibit A to construct the project and maintain the new box culvert. The Preserves will maintain the re-established creek after two years.